1SLVUAL9A–April 2016–Revised June 2017
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2016–2017, Texas Instruments Incorporated
TPD3S716-Q1 Evaluation Module
User's Guide
SLVUAL9A–April 2016–Revised June 2017
TPD3S716-Q1 Evaluation Module
This user's guide describes the characteristics, operation, and use of the TPD3S716-Q1EVM evaluation

Table 1 shows the TPD3S716-Q1 EVM Configuration.
Table 1. EVM Configuration
Reference Designator TI Part Number Configuration
U1 TPD3S716-Q1 USB 2.0 System level
U2 TPD3S716-Q1 S-Parameters
U3 TPD3S716-Q1 IEC61000-4-2 ESD tests
U4 TPD3S716-Q1 Pinned out device
0
10
20
30
0 20 40 60 80 100
C
ur
re
nt
 (A
)
Time (ns)
IPEAK
90% IPEAK
10% IPEAK
800 ps 90/10 rise time
www.ti.com Definitions
3SLVUAL9A–April 2016–Revised June 2017
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2016–2017, Texas Instruments Incorporated
TPD3S716-Q1 Evaluation Module
2 Definitions
Contact Discharge — a method of testing in which the electrode of the ESD simulator is held in contact
with the device-under-test (DUT).
Air Discharge — a method of testing in which the charged electrode of the ESD simulator approaches
the DUT, and a spark to the DUT actuates the discharge.
ESD simulator — a device that outputs IEC61000-4-2 compliance ESD waveforms shown in Figure 1
with adjustable ranges shown in Table 2 and Table 3.
IEC61000-4-2 has 4 classes of protection levels. Classes 1 – 4 are shown in Table 2. Stress tests
must be incrementally tested to level 4 as shown in Table 3 until the point of failure. If the DUT
does not fail at 8 kV, testing can continue in 2-kV increments until failure.
Table 2. IEC61000-4-2 Test Levels
Contact Discharge Air Discharge
Class Test Voltage [± kV] Class Test Voltage [± kV]
1 2 1 2
2 4 2 4
3 6 3 8
4 8 4 15
Table 3. Waveform Parameters in Contact Discharge Mode
Stress Level Step Simulator Voltage
[kV]
Ipeak ±15% [A] Rise Time ±25%
[ns]
Current at 30-ns
±30% [A]
Current at 60-ns
±30% [A]
1 2 7.5 0.8 4 2
2 4 15 0.8 8 4
3 6 22.5 0.8 12 6
4 8 30 0.8 16 8
Figure 1. Ideal Contact Discharge Waveform of the Output Current of the ESD Simulator at 4-kV
3 Setup
This section describes the intended use of the EVM. A generalized outline of the procedure given in IEC
61000-4-2 is described here. IEC 61000-4-2 must be referred to for a more specific testing outline. Basic
configurations for collecting s-parameters, eye diagrams, and ESD clamping waveforms are outlined as
well. Table 4 shows the VEN and EN jumper configurations.
Setup www.ti.com
4 SLVUAL9A–April 2016–Revised June 2017
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2016–2017, Texas Instruments Incorporated